Excluded estimated cost of
transporting deceased patients
to nearest hospital mortuary if
patient died at scene of cardiac
arrest and in a public place

3445 (525) 0.0019
(0.0025)

2146 (529) 0.0012
(0.0025)

1299
(838 to 1760)

0.0007
(–0.0014 to 0.0029)

1,794,795 –1277
(–1720 to –835)

0

Excluded stand-down/restock
time and cost of transporting
patients to nearest mortuary
in emergency response cost
calculations

2989 (526) 0.002
(0.0025)

1684 (530) 0.0012
(0.0025)

1305
(844 to 1766)

0.0007
(–0.0015 to 0.0029)

1,835,618 –1284
(–1727 to –841)

0

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX

1

N
IH

R
Jo
u
rn
als

Lib
rary

w
w
w
.jo

u
rn
alslib

rary.n
ih
r.ac.u

k

1
5
6

TABLE 40 Sensitivity analyses exploring the impact of missing-not-at-random assumption on the within-trial base-case cost-effectiveness results (imputed utility values were
systematically increased/decreased from 0% to 100% of imputed value within the imputation model)

Missing-not-at-
random assumption

Adrenaline arm Placebo arm Mean difference (95% CI) Cost-effectiveness

Mean costs
(SE) (£)

Mean QALYs
(SE)

Mean costs
(SE) (£)

Mean QALYs
(SE) Costs (£) QALYs

ICER
(£/QALY)

INMB at £30,000/
QALY (95% CI) (£)

Increased imputed utility by

100% 3601 (529) 0.0022 (0.0036) 2320 (534) 0.0009 (0.0036) 1281 (821 to 1741) 0.0013 (–0.0018 to 0.0043) 1,021,684 –1243 (–1681 to –805)

75% 3594 (534) 0.0021 (0.0033) 2307 (538) 0.0009 (0.0034) 1287 (823 to 1750) 0.0012 (–0.0017 to 0.0041) 1,072,646 –1251 (–1693 to –808)

50% 3606 (530) 0.0022 (0.0031) 2322 (534) 0.001 (0.0031) 1284 (823 to 1744) 0.0011 (–0.0015 to 0.0038) 1,120,679 –1249 (–1689 to –810)

25% 3595 (540) 0.0024 (0.0029) 2302 (545) 0.0012 (0.0029) 1294 (824 to 1763) 0.0011 (–0.0014 to 0.0036) 1,158,930 –1260 (–1709 to –811)

0.0% 3582 (532) 0.0024 (0.0025) 2292 (537) 0.0016 (0.0025) 1291 (828 to 1754) 0.0008 (–0.0014 to 0.003) 1,670,014 –1268 (–1712 to –823)

Decreased imputed utility by

25% 3594 (522) 0.0027 (0.0023) 2298 (527) 0.002 (0.0023) 1296 (842 to 1750) 0.0006 (–0.0013 to 0.0026) 2,036,654 –1277 (–1717 to –837)

50% 3580 (538) 0.0026 (0.0023) 2262 (543) 0.002 (0.0023) 1318 (850 to 1786) 0.0006 (–0.0014 to 0.0026) 2,114,049 –1299 (–1753 to –845)

75% 3574 (539) 0.0027 (0.0023) 2269 (543) 0.002 (0.0023) 1305 (837 to 1773) 0.0006 (–0.0014 to 0.0026) 2,067,739 –1286 (–1740 to –832)

100% 3574 (539) 0.0027 (0.0023) 2269 (543) 0.002 (0.0023) 1305 (837 to 1773) 0.0006 (–0.0014 to 0.0026) 2,067,739 –1286 (–1740 to –832)

D
O
I:
1
0
.3
3
1
0
/h
ta2

5
2
5
0

H
ealth

T
ech

n
o
lo
gy

A
ssessm

en
t
2
0
2
1

V
o
l.2

5
N
o
.2

5

C
o
pyrigh

t
©

2
0
2
1
P
erkin

s
et

al.
T
h
is

w
o
rk

w
as

pro
d
u
ced

b
y
P
erkin

s
et

al.
u
n
d
er

th
e
term

s
o
f
a
co

m
m
issio

n
in
g
co

n
tract

issu
ed

b
y
th
e
Secretary

o
f
State

fo
r
H
ealth

an
d

So
cial

C
are.

T
h
is

is
an

O
pen

A
ccess

pu
b
licatio

n
d
istrib

u
ted

u
n
d
er

th
e
term

s
o
f
th
e
C
reative

C
o
m
m
o
n
s
A
ttrib

u
tio

n
C
C

B
Y

4
.0

licen
ce,

w
h
ich

perm
its

u
n
restricted

u
se,

d
istrib

u
tio

n
,
repro

d
u
ctio

n
an

d
ad

aptio
n

in
an

y
m
ed

iu
m

an
d

fo
r
an

y
pu

rpo
se

pro
vid

ed
th
at

it
is

pro
perly

attrib
u
ted

.
See:

h
ttps://creativeco

m
m
o
n
s.o

rg/licen
ses/b

y/4
.0
/.

Fo
r
attrib

u
tio

n
th
e
title,o

rigin
al

au
th
o
r(s),th

e
pu

b
licatio

n
so
u
rce

–
N
IH

R
Jo
u
rn
als

Lib
rary,an

d
th
e
D
O
I
o
f
th
e
pu

b
licatio

n
m
u
st

b
e
cited

.

1
5
7

TABLE 41 Sensitivity analyses exploring the impact of missing-not-at-random assumption on the within-trial base-case cost-effectiveness results (imputed costs were systematically
increased/decreased from 0% to 100% of imputed value within the imputation model)

Missing-not-at-random
assumption

Adrenaline arm Placebo arm Mean difference (95% CI) Cost-effectiveness

Mean costs
(SE) (£)

Mean QALYs
(SE)

Mean costs
(SE) (£)

Mean QALYs
(SE) Costs (£) QALYs

ICER
(£/QALY)

INMB at
£30,000/QALY (£)

Increased imputed costs by

100% 3175 (874) 0.0024 (0.0028) 2285 (881) 0.0017 (0.0028) 890 (131 to 1650) 0.0008 (–0.0017 to 0.0032) 1,186,037 0.008

75% 3196 (802) 0.0024 (0.0027) 2238 (808) 0.0017 (0.0027) 958 (261 to 1655) 0.0007 (–0.0016 to 0.0031) 1,301,145 0.003

50% 3300 (703) 0.0025 (0.0026) 2331 (709) 0.0017 (0.0026) 969 (358 to 1580) 0.0008 (–0.0015 to 0.0031) 1,246,202 0

25% 3384 (621) 0.0024 (0.0026) 2335 (626) 0.0017 (0.0026) 1049 (509 to 1589) 0.0008 (–0.0015 to 0.003) 1,363,580 0

0.0% 3582 (532) 0.0024 (0.0025) 2292 (537) 0.0016 (0.0025) 1291 (828 to 1754) 0.0008 (–0.0014 to 0.003) 1,670,014 0

Decreased imputed costs by

25% 3634 (516) 0.0024 (0.0025) 2299 (520) 0.0017 (0.0025) 1335 (887 to 1783) 0.0008 (–0.0014 to 0.0029) 1,746,277 0

50% 3650 (507) 0.0024 (0.0025) 2334 (512) 0.0017 (0.0025) 1315 (874 to 1756) 0.0008 (–0.0014 to 0.0029) 1,687,983 0

75% 3663 (511) 0.0024 (0.0025) 2359 (515) 0.0016 (0.0025) 1304 (860 to 1747) 0.0008 (–0.0014 to 0.0029) 1,688,008 0

100% 3663 (511) 0.0024 (0.0025) 2359 (515) 0.0016 (0.0025) 1304 (860 to 1747) 0.0008 (–0.0014 to 0.0029) 1,688,008 0

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX

1

N
IH

R
Jo
u
rn
als

Lib
rary

w
w
w
.jo

u
rn
alslib

rary.n
ih
r.ac.u

k

1
5
8

TABLE 42 Cost-effectiveness results: subgroup analyses (2017 prices)

Subgroup

Adrenaline arm Placebo arm Mean difference (95% CI) Cost-effectiveness

Mean costs
(SE) (£)

Mean
QALYs (SE)

Mean costs
(SE) (£)

Mean
QALYs (SE) Costs (£) QALYs

ICER
(£/QALY)

INMB at £30,000/
QALY (95% CI) (£)

Probability of being
cost-effective at
£30,000/QALY

Cause of cardiac arrest

Non-medical 3491 (660) 0.0014
(0.0031)

2403 (702) 0.0029
(0.0033)

1088
(–563 to 2740)

–0.0015
(–0.0092 to 0.0062)

Dominated –1134